FP7126
LED Driver with Average-Mode Constant Current Control
This datasheet contains new product information. Advanced Analog Technology reserves the rights to modify the product specification without
notice. No liability is assumed as a result of the use of this product. No rights under any patent accompany the sales of the product.
 Rev. 0.60
1/12
General Description
The FP7126 is an average current mode control LED driver IC operating in a constant off-time

SOT23-6L
Lot Number
Part Number Code
Year
CMXXX
Lot Number: Wafer lot number’s code
For Example: XX486      86
Year: Production year’s last digit
Part Number Code: Part number identification code for this product. It should be always “CM”.
样品测试&技术支持&批量采购
李生13691661579 QQ3382748306
FP7126
This datasheet contains new product information. Advanced Analog Technology reserves the rights to modify the product specification without
notice. No liability is assumed as a result of the use of this product. No rights under any patent accompany the sales of the product.
 Rev. 0.60
4/12
Ordering Information
Part Number Code
Ambient Operating
Temperature
Junction Operating
Temperature
Package MOQ Description
FP7126LR-G1 CM -25°C ~ +85°C -25°C ~ +125°C SOT23-6L 3000 EA Tape & Reel
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Power Supply Voltage VDD VDD to GND -0.3  16 V
GATE   -0.3  VDD-0.3V
CS, DIM   -0.3  5.5 V
Allowable Power Dissipation PD SOT23-6L TA≦+25°C   455 mW
Junction Temperature TJ    +150 °C
Junction to Ambient Thermal
Resistance
θJA    220 °C / W
Junction to Case Thermal
Resistance
θJC    150 °C / W
Operating Temperature   -25  +85 °C
Storage Temperature TS SOT23-6L -40  +150 °C
SOT23-6L Lead Temperature   (soldering, 10 sec)   +260 °C
IR Re-flow Soldering Curve
样品测试&技术支持&批量采购
李生13691661579 QQ3382748306
FP7126
This datasheet contains new product information. Advanced Analog Technology reserves the rights to modify the product specification without
notice. No liability is assumed as a result of the use of this product. No rights under any patent accompany the sales of the product.
 Rev. 0.60
5/12
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Supply Voltage VDD  8  12 V
Ambient Operating Temperature   -25  +85 °C
Junction Operating Temperature    -25  +125 °C
DC Electrical Characteristics (VDD=12V,TA = 25°C, unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Power supply
VDD clamp voltage VDD(clamp) IIN(clamp)=2mA 11 12.8 14 V
Operation current IIN(operation)
VDD=11V、VCS=0V、DIM=5V、
500pF to GATE
 0.5  mA
VDD under voltage lockout
threshold
UVLO VDD rising   11.1  V
VDD under voltage lockout
hysteresis
△ UVLO   3.7  V
PWM Dimming
Pin DIM input low voltage VEN(lo) VDD = 12V   0.75 V
Pin DIM input high voltage VEN(hi) VDD = 12V 2.5   V
Average Current Sense Logic
Current sense reference voltage VCS  245 250 255 mV
Minimum on-time TON(min) CS=VCS + 30mV  0.5  us
Minimum off-time TOFF(min) CS=0V  0.5  us
Short Circuit Protection
Hiccup threshold voltage VCS   600  mV
Short circuit hiccup time THICCUP   1.2  ms
Minimum on-time (short circuit) TON(min) CS=5V   200 ns
GATE Driver
GATE sourcing current  ISOURCE VGATE = 0V, VDD = 12V 165   mA
GATE sinking current  ISINK  VGATE = VDD, VDD = 12V 165   mA
GATE output rise time  tRISE  CGATE = 500pF, VDD = 12V  30 50 ns
GATE output fall time  tFALL  CGATE = 500pF, VDD = 12V  30 50 ns
Thermal Protection
Thermal shutdown OTP VDD=12V  160  °C